

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street,
Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-4923
will@consovoymccarthy.com

December 16, 2019

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court can afford complete relief without reaching the issue of severability	3
II. The serious constitutional concerns that the modern severability doctrine raises should be avoided.....	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 9 (1845)	7
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	4-5
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996)	8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	3
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	3
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	2, 3, 4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	5

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	7
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	5
<i>Schlesinger v.</i> <i>Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	3
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v.</i> <i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	10
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5302	9
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	1, 2
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3)	1
Brian Charles Lea, <i>Situational Severability</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 735 (2017).....	4, 8, 9
Erik R. Zimmerman, <i>Supplemental Standing for Severability</i> , 109 NW. U. L. REV. 285 (2015).....	4
John Harrison, <i>Severability, Remedies, and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 56 (2014)	4
Kevin Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 738 (2010).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
